

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<hr/>)	
LAS AMERICAS IMMIGRANT))	
ADVOCACY CENTER, <i>et al.</i> ,))	
))	
Plaintiffs,))	
))	No. 1:19-cv-03640-KBJ
v.))	
))	
CHAD WOLF, in his official capacity,))	
Acting Secretary of the U.S. Department))	
of Homeland Security, <i>et al.</i> ,))	
))	
Defendants.))	
<hr/>)	

**UNOPPOSED AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
COUNCIL AND THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Karolina J. Walters (D.C. Bar No. 1049113)
American Immigration Council
1331 G Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 507-7520

Emma Winger
Kristin Macleod-Ball
American Immigration Council
1318 Beacon Street, Suite 18
Brookline, MA 02446
(857) 305-3722

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Extensive Evidence Demonstrates the Inadequate Conditions in CBP Detention Facilities	2
1. CBP Detention Facilities Are Overcrowded, with Inadequate Food, Water, and Medical Care	4
a. Federal Courts Have Already Recognized the Unlawful Conditions in CBP Facilities	4
b. Reporting Has Consistently Documented Coercive and Dehumanizing Conditions in CBP Facilities	6
2. CBP Prevents Individuals from Accessing Counsel in Detention Facilities	10
B. These Detention Conditions Prevent Asylum Seekers from Exercising Their Rights During the Credible Fear Process	13
III. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Castro-O’Ryan v. Immigration and Naturalization Serv.</i> , 847 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Clewis v. Texas</i> , 386 U.S. 707 (1967).....	14, 16
<i>Doe v. Johnson</i> , No. 4:15-cv-15-00250-TUC-DCB, 2016 WL 8188563 (D. Ariz. Nov. 18, 2016).....	4
<i>Flores v. Johnson</i> , 212 F. Supp. 3d 864 (C.D. Cal. 2015).....	4
<i>Greenwald v. Wisconsin</i> , 390 U.S. 519 (1968).....	16
<i>Payne v. Arkansas</i> , 356 U.S. 560 (1958).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Clayton v. Mancusi</i> , 326 F. Supp. 1366 (E.D.N.Y. 1971).....	14
<i>United States v. Hull</i> , 441 F.2d 308 (7th Cir. 1971).....	16
<i>Wilson v. O’Brien</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 169 (D.D.C. 2012).....	16

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d).....	13
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)(1).....	14
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)(4).....	14
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e).....	13
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(g)(2)(ii).....	13

Other Authorities

Nicole Acevedo, <i>Why are migrant children dying in U.S. custody?</i> , NBC News (May 29, 2019).....	10
Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n, <i>Conditions in CBP Custody</i> , AILA Doc. No. 18122608 (Jan. 17, 2020).....	10
Am. Immigration Council (@immcouncil), Twitter (Jan. 17, 2020, 3:13 PM), https://twitter.com/immcouncil/status/1218265080099475456	6
Deborah Davis & Richard A. Leo, <i>Interrogation-Related Regulatory Decline: Ego Depletion, Failures of Self-Regulation, and the Decision to Confess</i> , 18 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 673 (2012).....	14
<i>Doe v. Wolf</i> , No. 4:15-cv-00250-TUC-DCB (D. Ariz. Jan. 9, 2020), ECF No. 447-1, Plfs. Prop. Find. of Fact & Concl. of L.....	6
Paul Ingram, <i>Women testify about squalid conditions in Border Patrol detention centers</i> , Tucson Sentinel (Jan. 14, 2020).....	6
Office of Inspector Gen., Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>OIG-15-95, Streamline: Measuring Its Effect on Illegal Border Crossing</i> (May 15, 2015).....	15
June J. Pilcher & Allen I. Huffcutt, <i>Effects of Sleep Deprivation on Performance: A Meta Analysis</i> , 19 Sleep 318 (1996).....	14
Staff of H. Comm. on Appropriations, Rep. No. 116-180, Rep. on Dep’t of Homeland Sec. Appropriations Bill, 2020 (July 24, 2019).....	7
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Becerra</i> , No. 18-50403 (9th Cir. Apr. 10, 2019), ECF No. 7, Excerpts of Record.....	15, 16, 17, 18
U.S. Customs & Border Prot., <i>Border Patrol Sectors</i>	3

U.S. Customs & Border Prot., *Southwest Border Migration FY 2019* 4
U.S. Customs & Border Prot., *U.S. Border Patrol Southwest Border Apprehensions by Sector
Fiscal Year 2019* 4
Women’s Refugee Commission, *Halfway Home: Unaccompanied Children in Immigration
Custody* (Feb. 2009)..... 8
